
 
 
 

Licensing, Health and Safety and 
General Purposes Committee 
 
Date: Monday, 21 March 2011 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Anne Beauchamp 
Tel: 0151 691 8608 
e-mail: annebeauchamp@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have personal or 

prejudicial interests in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, 
if so, to declare them and state what they are. 
 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2011. 

 
3. APPLICATION TO ALLOW A FIXED STEP TO BE FITTED TO 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLES (Pages 3 - 12) 
 
4. REVIEW OF MEDICAL REQUIREMENTS FOR HACKNEY 

CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS (Pages 13 - 22) 
 
5. AMENDMENT TO MEMBERSHIP OF LICENSING PANEL  
 
 Further to minute 35 (10/1/11) the Committee is requested to appoint a 

replacement for Councillor Tom Anderson on the Licensing Panel. 
 

6. DRAFT SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE POLICY (Pages 23 - 
40) 

 
7. CONSULTATION - MINIMUM PRICE FOR ALCOHOL (Pages 41 - 

152) 
 

Public Document Pack



8. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 To consider any other business that the Chair accepts as being urgent. 

 
 
 



����������	
����
	��	������	��	�������	
��������	���������	

�
��������	
���������
		�

�
�������� ���������� ���������������
�
� ����������� ��������

��� �!����
��"�#���$�
��%�������
�

&������
 �'�#����
��������
'����$����
�

 �(������� ����������� ��������������(������)�*�+�,����
�

�
�

-�� ��������	���	��	������	�	�����������	��	��������		
�
��.#���,�����$��������������,���������������(���������(�/�������� ���������
��������������,�����������.���������0�����������)������������������.�����������,����
�����,��1�
�
"�������������������,���.���1�
�
�

--� �������		
�
��������	 �	 ��� 	  ��	 !"#$ ��	 �%	  ��	 !�� "#&�	 ����	 �#	 '(	 ��) �!*�+	 �#�	 ,
[...]
  ��	�))+���	�#�	+�6�!!�#�	 �	��$#6"�	%�+	

%"#��	�))+����	� 	" �	!�� "#&	�#	 ��	':	��*+$�+5	-.''	 ��	���) "�#	�%	 ��	
�!�#�!�# �	  �	 �6���$��	 (	 �%	 ���	 ��6��	 ����+#!�# 	 1�"�6����#��$�	
�+��"�"�#�2	�6 	'3,-	!���	*5	��6 "�#	-;	)�+�&+�)�	-1-2	�%	�6���$��	(	
 �	  ��	���"6"#&	�#�	�+"!�	�6 	-..3	 "#	�+��+	 %�+	  ��	)+��"�"�#	  �	6�!�	
"# �	%�+6�	�#	 ��	'	�)+"�	-.''/	

	
1-2	 ��� 	 $)�#	 +�����"#&	  �	 ���) 	  ��	 �!�#�!�# �	  �	 �6���$��	 (	 �%	 ���	

��6��	����+#!�# 	1�"�6����#��$�	�+��"�"�#�2	�6 	'3,-	�	%$+ ��+	+�)�+ 	
*�	 *+�$&� 	  �	  �"�	 ��!!"  ��	 )+���# "#&	 �	 �+�% 	 )��"65	 "#	 +��)�6 	 �%	
�))�"6� "�#�	 %�+	 *� �	 ��<	 �� �*�"��!�# �	 �#�	 ��<$��	 �# �+ �"#!�# 	
��#$��/	

	
1(2	 ��� 	 ��!*�+�	 +�6�!!�#�	  �	 ��$#6"�	  �� 	 �#5	 �))�"6� "�#	 $#��+	  ��	

�*���	 �!�#���	 ��&"��� "�#	 *�	 ����&� ��	  �	  �"�	 ��!!"  ��	 %�+	
�� �+!"#� "�#/	

�
�

-<� ���	��
��	��������		
�
����������������������)�.�����.#��������������������.�%��������������0����
)�.�����+�������0�����������,�����#���(������������������1�
�
��������	�	��� 	 �"�	*�	#� ��/	
�
�
�

Page 2



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

LICENSING HEALTH AND SAFETY AND GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE 
 
21 MARCH 2011 

 

SUBJECT: APPLICATION TO ALLOW A FIXED STEP 
TO BE FITTED TO HACKNEY CARRIAGE 
VEHICLES 

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL  
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LAW HR AND ASSET 

MANAGEMENT 
RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER:  

COUNCILLOR SUE TAYLOR – COMMITTEE 
CHAIR 

KEY DECISION?   NO 
  
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The purpose of this report is for Members to consider an amendment to the 
conditions of fitness for Hackney Carriage Vehicles to permit a fixed step to be 
fitted to Hackney Carriage Vehicles where the top tread for the entrance 
exceeds 38cm in height from ground level. 

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION/S 

2.1 That Members consider whether to amend the conditions of fitness for Hackney 
Carriage Vehicles to permit a fixed step to be fitted as an alternative to the 
moveable intermediate step where the entrance to a Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
exceeds 38cm. 

 
 
3.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

3.1 It is a requirement for this Committee to determine any change in policy. 
 
 
4.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

4.1 The current Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence conditions of fitness state that 
where the top tread for the entrance to a Hackney Carriage exceeds 38cm then 
a moveable intermediate step must be provided at each entrance into the 
passenger compartment.  The intermediate step must be encased beneath the 
vehicle.  When not in use and whenever the vehicle is in motion the step must 
not extend outwards beyond the vertical line of the bodywork.  The step must 
be covered with a suitable non-slip surface with the edges of the step 
highlighted yellow.  The purpose of the condition is to assist access into and 
egress out of the vehicle. 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



4.2 The following vehicles are currently required to comply with this condition: 
 
• Cab Direct Peugeot E7  
• Patons Fiat TW200  
• JAG VW Eurocab 
• JAG Mercedes T1 Eurocab 

 
These vehicles all have a top tread for the entrance to the vehicle exceeding 
38cm and they are currently fitted with moveable intermediate steps. 

 
4.3 It has been reported to the Licensing Service by a Proprietor who owns a 

number of these vehicles and also undertakes repairs on such vehicles, that a 
number of these type of vehicles have required new steps to be fitted due to 
damage and failure of the retraction mechanism.  It is reported that this is a 
common problem due to dirt clogging the mechanism and damage from driving 
over speed bumps.  The availability of replacement steps is limited and delays 
are experienced in making repairs and getting the vehicle back on the road.  

 
4.4 The Proprietor has also reported that a fixed step can be fitted to these vehicles 

to allow the same assistance with access and egress.  Members are therefore 
requested to consider an amendment to the conditions of fitness as referred to 
in parag
[...]




Page 12



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

LICENSING HEALTH AND SAFETY AND GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE 
 
21 MARCH 2011 

SUBJECT: REVIEW OF MEDICAL REQUIREMENTS 
FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE 
HIRE DRIVERS 

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL  
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LAW, HR AND ASSET 

MANAGEMENT 
RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER:  

COUNCILLOR SUE TAYLOR – COMMITTEE 
CHAIR 

KEY DECISION?   NO 
  
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The purpose of this report is for Members to review the current medical 
requirements for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers. 

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION/S 

2.1 That Members consider adopting more frequent medical checks for  
 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers. 
 
 
3.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

3.1 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers must be fit and proper persons 
when granted a licence and throughout its duration.  Medical checks are used 
to determine the physical fitness of a driver. 

 
 
4.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

4.1 It is a requirement that an applicant for a Hackney Carriage or Private Hire 
Driver Licence is a fit and proper person to hold such a licence and 
subsequently remain a fit and proper person whilst holding that licence. 

 
4.2 In accordance with section 57(1) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1976 the Council may request such information it considers 
necessary to determine whether conditions should be attached to the licence. 

 
4.3 The provisions of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

s57(2) specifically allow a local authority to require a medical certificate 
certifying that the applicant for a Hackney Carriage or Private Hire Driver 
Licence is physically fit to undertake that role. 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 13



4.4 The current requirements for a Hackney Carriage or Private Hire Driver Licence 
are: 

 
• Vocationally Related Qualification (VRQ) 
• Knowledge test pass 
• Satisfactory driving licence  
• Satisfactory Disclosure (Criminal Record Bureau check)  

[...]
ider the following options with a view to adopting 

one of the options as an amendment to the requirement to medical checks to 
be undertaken by licensed drivers. 

 
4.11 Option 1 is to require medical checks to be undertaken on initial application 

and every three years to coincide with the current requirement for three yearly 
Criminal Records Bureau checks. 

 

Page 14



4.12 Option 2 is to require medical checks on initial application and subsequently 
every five years from the age of 45 years until the age of 65 years, when 
checks would be undertaken annually.  This would be in line with Driver and 
Vehicle Licensing Agency (DVLA) requirements for LGV and PCV drivers. 

 
4.13 Option 3 would be to require medical checks on initial application and annually 

on renewal of their licence. 
 
4.14 The fees charged by General Practitioners for medical examinations are 

typically between £100 and £140. 
 
 
5.0 OTHER LOCAL AUTHORITIES 
 
5.1 The frequency of medicals imposed by other local authorities on Merseyside 

are as follows: 
 
 Knowsley: initial application, age 50, age 55, age 60, age 65 and then  

   annually 
 
 Sefton:  initial application, age 45, age 55, age 65 and then annually 
 
 Liverpool: initial application, age 45, age 50, age 55, age 60, age 65 and 

   then annually 
 
 St Helens: initial application, age 45, age 55, age 65 and then annually 
 
 
6.0 RELEVANT RISKS  

6.1 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
 
7.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

7.1 This report provides a number of options for consideration by Members of this 
Committee. 

 
 
8.0 CONSULTATION  

8.1 The Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Joint Consultative Committee (JCC) 
support amendments to the current medical requirements which was discussed 
at the meeting held on 9 November 2010.  The minutes of that meeting are 
attached at Appendix 1. 

 
 

9.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS 

9.1 There are no specific implications arising 
[...]
dertake an 
annual “MOT” which could be facilitated by the big firms.   
 
MOD reported that the DfT Best Practice guide suggests that one doctor 
should be doing all medicals for licensed drivers. 
 
MOD summed up the members’ responses as an initial medical, further 
medicals at 3 or 5 year intervals and age is a factor in determining the 
frequency. 
 
 

 

  
8. REPORTS FROM INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS 

 
There were none. 
 

 
 

 

9. NEXT MEETING 
 
Thursday 27 January 2011 at 10.00am in Committee Room 1. 
 

 

 

 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

LICENSING, HEALTH AND SAFETY AND GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE 
 
21 MARCH 2011 
 

SUBJECT: DRAFT SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE 
POLICY 

WARD AFFECTED: ALL WARDS 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LAW, HR AND ASSET 
MANAGEMENT 

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER: 

COUNCILLOR SUE TAYLOR – COMMITTEE 
CHAIR 

KEY DECISION?   NO 
 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Members approval of the Draft Sexual 
 Entertainment Policy in order that it may be circulated for consultation. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 To seek Members approval of the Draft Sexual Entertainment Policy in order that 
it may be circulated for consultation. 

 
3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 Whilst there is no statutory requirement to have a Sex Licensing Policy, such a 
policy could be relied upon should there be a legal challenge in respect of 
decisions made relating to licensing sex establishments.   

 
4.0  BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

4.1 On 10 January 2011, Members of the Health and Safety and General Purposes 
Committee approved the adoption of the amendments to Schedule 3 of The 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, made by Section 27 
paragraph 2(2) of Schedule 3 to the Policing and Crime Act 2009, so that the 
provision will come into force on the 1 April 2011. 

 
4.2 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 Schedule 3 allows 

the Council to contr
[...]
ent for the property concerned. 
 

11. LICENCE CONDITIONS 
 

11.1 The Council intends to adopt standard conditions in respect of sex shops and sexual 
 entertainment venues, which will apply to all respective licences granted, unless such 
 conditions have been expressly excluded or varied.  These proposed standard 
 conditions will be provided separately. 

 
11.2 However, following a hearing, the Licensing Health and Safety and General Purposes 

Committee may attach further conditions to a licence, considered necessary and 
proportionate in the public interest including, but not limited to, the interest of public 
policy, public security, public health or the protection of the environment.  This could 
include conditions restricting the opening and closing times of the premises. 
 

12. DURATION OF LICENCES 
 

12.1 Unless a shorter period is specifically stated, all licences will be granted for one year, 
which shall be the maximum duration of any licence. 

 
13. WAIVERS 

 
13.1 The Council will not normally grant a waiver for a sex establishment licence but will 

 consider applications on their individual merits.  Applicants will be expected to 
 demonstrate exceptional circumstances in justifying why the licensing requirement 
 should be waived. 

 
13.2 Applications will be considered by the Licensing Health and Safety and General 
 Purposes Committee, or delegated Sub-Committee thereof, and reasons shall be 
 given of the decision taken. 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

LICENSING HEALTH AND SAFETY AND GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE 
 
21 MARCH 2011 
 

SUBJECT: CONSULTATION – MINIMUM PRICE FOR 
ALCOHOL 

WARD AFFECTED: ALL WARDS 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LAW, HR AND ASSET 
MANAGEMENT 

KEY DECISION?   NO 
 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to report back to Members on the results of the 
 consultation on a minimum price for alcohol. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 Members are requested to consider the results of the consultation and make any 
recommendations that are considered appropriate to Cabinet.  

 
3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 The Liverpool City Region Cabinet is seeking the views of its constituent 
authorities in respect of proposals to seek a local by-law to enforce a minimum 
price for alcohol. 

 
4.0  BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

4.1 On 13 September 2010, Members of the Licensing Health and Safety and 
 General Purposes Committee agreed that the Council seek views on the 
 introduction of minimum pricing for alcohol from members of the public, partner 
 agencies, those organisations that support individuals with alcohol addiction and 
 community and voluntary groups. 
 
4.2 The Mersey City Region Safer, Healthier Communities Board and the Cheshire 

and Warrington Health and Wellbeing Commission are working with partners 
across the Northwest region to implement a minimum pricing strategy for alcohol. 
This is part of an overarching strategy to reduce alcohol related harm (including 
crime and anti-social behaviour), to contribute to improving health and to reduce 
health inequalities across the region. 

 
4.3 The Alcohol Scrutiny Report (Wirral, December 2010) that reviewed access to 

alcohol by young people in Wirral supported (recommendation10) the principle of 
minimum unit pricing for alcohol and requested the Council to engage positively 
in the process to introduce a regional minimum price for alcohol in the 
Merseyside Region. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 41



4.4 In January 2011, the Home Office announced plans to set a minimum price for 
alcohol in England and Wales.  The intention is to place a ban on sales of alcohol 
below the rate of duty plus VAT.  The measure works out at 38p for a can of 
weak lager and £10.71 for a litre of vodka. 

 
5.0 THE CONSULTATION 

 
5.1 The consultation was carried out by making a questionnaire available on the 

council’s website and via copies available at the network of One-Stop S
[...]
mises 3 
Pubs offer hot drinks 3 

Raise age to from 18 to 21 years 17 
Provide facilities for young persons 16 

  
5.16 Question 12 – Do you have any other comments you would like to add? (Free 

text) 
This question received over five hundred comments from which some themes 
emerged.   
 
 

i. Many respondents were concerned that the introduction of a minimum price 
would increase the price of alcohol to the detriment of the poorer in the 
community.   

 
ii. Some considered that the measure would penalise the majority for the 

transgressions of the few. 
 

iii. Others felt that the measure would not work and would lead to negative impacts 
such as, illegal alcohol being sold, purchases outside the by-law area. 

 
iv. Several contributors see the introduction of a minimum price as another stealth 

tax whilst others felt it would increase the profits of the retailers. 
 
v. Of concern to some was that the minimum price would have an adverse effect on 

the leisure industry and on the town centres especially Birkenhead. 
 

vi. A question was raised about the legality of a minimum price for alcohol was 
raised.  It was argued by some contributors that such a measure would be 
contrary to European Union anti-competition legislation. 

 
 Please see appendix 5 for the text of the responses to this question. 
 
5.17 Question 13 – Office use only 

 
 

5.18 Question 14 – Are you? 
 

Answer OpAnswer OpAnswer OpAnswer Optionstionstionstions    
Response Response Response Response 
PercentPercentPercentPercent    

Response Response Response Response 
CountCountCountCount    

Male 48.9% 457 
Female 51.1% 477 

Page 45



answered questionanswered questionanswered questionanswered question    934934934934    
skipped questionskipped questionskipped questionskipped question    94949494    

 
 

5.19 Question 15 – What was your age on your last birthday? 
 

Answer OptionsAnswer OptionsAnswer OptionsAnswer Options    
Response Response Response Response 
PercentPer
[...]
estionanswered questionanswered question    953953953953    
skipped questionskipped questionskipped questionskipped question    75757575    

 
6.0 RELEVANT RISKS  

6.1 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
7.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

71 The report seeks Member consideration of the results of the consultation. 
 

8.0 CONSULTATION  

8.1 This report contains the results of a borough wide consultation. 
 

9.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS 

9.1 The consultation encompassed a range of organisations including the community 
and voluntary sector. 

 

10.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS  

10.1 The consultation was carried out within existing budgets. 
 
11.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

11.1 The by-law would need to take account of European Union anti-competition 
legislation. 

 
12.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

12.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
 
12.2 Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) 
 Is an EIA required?  No  
  
13.0 CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS  

13.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
 
14.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

14.1 The implementation of a minimum price for alcohol is intended to reduce the 
availability of the “cheap” alcohol which is a contributor to anti-social behaviour 

 
REPORT AUTHOR: Richard Leyland 
  Licensing Team Leader 
  telephone:  0151 691 8478 
  email:   richardleyland@wirral.gov.uk 
 
 
APPENDICES 

• Appendix 1: List of organisational consultees 

Page 47



• Appendix 2: Copies of responses from consultees in Appendix 1 
• Appendix 3: Copies of responses from local residents and residents associations 
• Appendix 4: comments received as the result of press coverage. 
• Appendix 5: Free text comment in response to question 12 of the questionnaire. 

 
REFERENCE MATERIAL 

• Nil 
 

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

• A report was presented to the Members of the Licensing Health and Safety and 
[...]
ome corner shops serve under age kids. 
There will be more penilized by putting prices up. 
I do not think it is right to penalise those who drink responsibly by introducing minimum alcohol pricing. 
I do not think everybody should be punished if they drink responsibly. 
There might be more robberies 
Not to punish responsible drinkers. 
I do not think increaing prices of alcohol will make any difference 
It would be better to address the situating regarding selling alcohol to under aged people. 
There should be more regulations within within shop.  Stop drinks promotions etc 
All roads to be alcohol fee areas 

 

Page 151



Page 152

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	3 APPLICATION TO ALLOW A FIXED STEP TO BE FITTED TO HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLES
	Photographs

	4 REVIEW OF MEDICAL REQUIREMENTS FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS
	6 DRAFT SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE POLICY
	Policy

	7 CONSULTATION - MINIMUM PRICE FOR ALCOHOL
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING, HEALTH AND SAFETY AND GENERAL 
PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 21 March 2011 

 
Present: Councillor I Lewis (Chair) 
 
 Councillors WJ Davies 

S Niblock 
T Anderson 
I Lewis 
 

K Wood 
D Roberts 
J Salter 
R Wilkins 
 

 
Deputies: Councillors P Hayes (In place of S Taylor) 

W Clements (In place of G Ellis) 
 

In attendance: Councillors C Blakeley 
L Rennie 
 

  
 

 
 

36 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 
Members of the Committee were requested to nominate a Chair for this meeting due 
to the absence of the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Committee. 
 
It was nominated by Councillor Kate Wood and seconded by Councillor Bill Davies 
that Councillor Ian Lewis be appointed Chair for the purposes of this meeting. 
 
Resolved - That Councillor Ian Lewis be appointed Chair for this meeting. 
 
 

37 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked to consider whether they had personal or prejudicial interests 
in connection with any items on the agenda and, if so, to declare them and state what 
they were. 
 
Councillors Steve Niblock and Denise Roberts declared personal interests in items 6 
and 7 on the agenda (Draft Sexual Entertainment Venue Policy and Consultation - 
Minimum Price for Alcohol) (see minutes 42 and 43 post) by virtue of their 
Membership on the Fire and Rescue Authority. 
 
 

38 MINUTES  
 
Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2011 be 
approved. 
 



39 APPLICATION TO ALLOW A FIXED STEP TO BE FITTED TO HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE VEHICLES  
 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management submitted a report which sought 
Members’ consideration of an amendment to the conditions of fitness for Hackney 
Carriage Vehicles to permit a fixed step to be fitted to Hackney Carriage Vehicles 
where the top tread for the entrance exceeds 38cm in height from ground level. 
 
Mr Steve Marnell attended the meeting with two vehicles which Members of the 
Committee inspected.  It was reported that he was a Proprietor who owned and 
undertook repairs on vehicles that had been provided with a moveable intermediate 
step.  He reported that a number of these type of vehicles had required new steps to 
be fitted due to damage and failure of the retraction mechanism.  He informed 
Members that a fixed step could be fitted to the vehicles to allow the same assistance 
with access and egress and that fixed steps had been fitted to private hire cars for 
the previous two years during which time no problems had arisen.  He also reported 
that other Council’s had accepted vehicles with fixed steps. 
 
Mr Marnell responded to questions from Members of the Committee. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Ian Lewis and seconded by Councillor Kate Wood 
that -  
 
“the conditions of fitness for Hackney Carriage Vehicles be amended to permit a 
fixed step to be fitted as an alternative to the moveable intermediate step where the 
entrance to a Hackney Carriage Vehicle exceeds 38cm.” 
 
Resolved (10:0) - That the conditions of fitness for Hackney Carriage Vehicles 
be amended to permit a fixed step to be fitted as an alternative to the moveable 
intermediate step where the entrance to a Hackney Carriage Vehicle exceeds 
38cm. 
 
 

40 REVIEW OF MEDICAL REQUIREMENTS FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 
PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS  
 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management submitted a report for Members to 
review the current medical requirements for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Drivers. 
 
Mr Derek Cummins and Mr T Norbury, Unite Union attended the meeting. 
 
Mr Bob Kelly, Independent Wirral Hackney Drivers Association, was also in 
attendance. 
 
Mr Cummins expressed his concerns regarding whether stating an age when 
medicals would be required to be carried out would be discriminatory. 
 
Mr Norbury felt further consultation should have been carried out prior to the report 
being considered by the Committee and advised that he would be in support of a 
sensible policy that would protect both Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers 



and members of the public.  He further reported that consultation with members of 
the union was ongoing. 
 
Mr Kelly also expressed the opinion that drivers had not been fully consulted and felt 
more time was needed prior to the report being considered by Members of the 
Committee. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Kate Wood and seconded by Councillor Bill Davies 
that - 
 
“Consideration of this matter be deferred pending further consultation with all 
hackney carriage and private hire drivers and details be provided by officers relating 
to the cost of medical examinations.” 
 
Resolved -  
 
(1) That consideration of this matter be deferred pending further 
consultation with all hackney carriage and private hire drivers. 
 
(2) That officers report back to the Committee and provide details relating 
to the cost of medical examinations. 
 
 

41 AMENDMENT TO MEMBERSHIP OF LICENSING PANEL  
 
Further to minute 35 (10/1/11) the Committee was requested to appoint a 
replacement for Councillor Tom Anderson on the Licensing Panel. 
 
Resolved - That Councillor Don McCubbin becomes a Member of the Licensing 
Panel. 
 
 

42 DRAFT SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE POLICY  
 

Councillors Steve Niblock and Denise Roberts declared personal 
interests in this matter by virtue of their Membership on the Fire 
and Rescue Authority. 

 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management sought Members approval of the 
Draft Sexual Entertainment Policy in order that it may be circulated for consultation. 
 
Resolved -  
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That Members approve the Draft Sexual Entertainment Policy and that it 
be circulated for consultation. 
 
 
 
 
 



43 CONSULTATION - MINIMUM PRICE FOR ALCOHOL  
 

Councillors Steve Niblock and Denise Roberts declared personal 
interests in this matter by virtue of their Membership on the Fire 
and Rescue Authority. 

 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management reported back to Members on the 
results of the consultation on a minimum price for alcohol. 
 
He reported that the results of the consultation were by no means clear and that 
opinions had been broadly balanced. 
 
Councillor Ian Lewis thanked officers for carrying out the consultation. 
 
The Director further reported that since the decision had been taken for the 
consultation to take place, the Coalition Government had announced proposals for a 
price at which alcohol could be sold. 
 
Mr D K Abraham, Legal Advisor to the Committee advised that the introduction of a 
local by-law would be subject to approval by the Secretary of State. 
 
Members discussed the report and Councillor C Blakeley, Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Community Safety, who was in attendance, was invited to comment 
upon the consultation. 
 
Further to discussions regarding the results of the consultation, it was moved by 
Councillor Ian Lewis and seconded by Councillor Tom Anderson that -  
 
“it be recommended to the Leader of the Council that Members do not support the 
proposals to seek a local by-law to enforce a minimum price for alcohol.” 
 
Resolved (10:0)- That Members do not support the proposals to seek a local 
by-law to enforce a minimum price for alcohol. 
 
 
 


